## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.10528-10536/2022

HUKUM SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only IA NO. 89282/2023 and 229822 of 2023 IN SLP(C) 19714-728/2022 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT (IN CHAMBER). )

WITH

<u>SLP(C) No. 19714-19728/2022</u> (IV-B)

IA No. 89282/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES IA No. 229822/2023 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

Date: 08-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kumar Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Pravin Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vimal Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Karumakar M., AOR

Mrs. Monika, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## I.A. NOS. 89282/2023 in SLP(C) 19714-728/2022

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for withdrawal of the present application where prayer has been made for deleting the name of proforma respondents. Prayer made by the learned counsel is accepted. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

#### I.A. 229822/2023 IN SLP(C) 19714-19728/2022

The prayer in this application is for dispensation of the service to be effected on the proforma respondent Nos.5 and 6 in both the Special Leave Petition (C) Nos.19715/2022 and 19718/2022. For the reasons mentioned in the application as no claim has been made against the said respondents and there is no relief also which would effect the rights of the said respondent, prayer made in the application is accepted. Service upon proforma respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in the above referred two Special Leave Petitions stand dispensed with.

The Interlocutory Application stands allowed.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA) COURT MASTER (NSH)

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.10528-10536/2022

HUKUM SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only IA NO. 89282/2023 and 229822 of 2023 IN SLP(C) 19714-728/2022 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT (IN CHAMBER). )

WITH

<u>SLP(C) No. 19714-19728/2022</u> (IV-B)

IA No. 89282/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES IA No. 229822/2023 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

Date: 08-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kumar Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Pravin Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vimal Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Karumakar M., AOR

Mrs. Monika, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### I.A. NOS. 89282/2023 in SLP(C) 19714-728/2022

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for withdrawal of the present application where prayer has been made for deleting the name of proforma respondents. Prayer made by the learned counsel is accepted. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

#### I.A. 229822/2023 IN SLP(C) 19714-19728/2022

The prayer in this application is for dispensation of the service to be effected on the proforma respondent Nos.5 and 6 in both the Special Leave Petition (C) Nos.19715/2022 and 19718/2022. For the reasons mentioned in the application as no claim has been made against the said respondents and there is no relief also which would effect the rights of the said respondent, prayer made in the application is accepted. Service upon proforma respondent Nos. 4 and 5 in the above referred two Special Leave Petitions stand dispensed with.

The Interlocutory Application stands allowed.

(VIJAY KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)