REGISTRAR COURT ITEM NO.15 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10528-10536/2022

HUKUM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

SECTION IV-B

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

All matters will be listed before Ld. Registrar Court except SC 10528-36, 10993-08/2022, 19714-28/2022, 12568-71/2022, 13285-87/2022, 27835/2023, 15930/2023, DIARY 11668/2023 & DIARY 8006/2023

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12596-12597/2022 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 22959/2022 (IV-B)

[T0

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 171785/2022

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 171786/2022

IA No. 171785/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 171786/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

SLP(C) No. 15931/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 7962/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15929/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 13658-13659/2023 (IV-B)

IA No.100001/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 22817-22818/2023 (IV-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date: 05-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Abrar Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

-2-

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR Mr. Rishi Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Raunaq Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Karan Singh Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Sukhinder Singh Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Deepkaran Dalal, AOR

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Keane Sardinha, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.10528-10536/2022

Complete matter.

SLP(C) No. 12596-12597/2022

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4.

Ld. Counsels who entered appearance on the last date of hearing have not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet on behalf of the same respondents.

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

Today more time is sought by the ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-onrecord for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and Ms Pragya Upadhyay appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record for respondent no.4 to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

end of the period aforesaid, whether At the affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s). 22959/2022

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4.

Ld. Counsels who entered appearance on the last date of hearing have not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet on behalf of the said respondents. Today more time is sought by the ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 2 and 3 and Ms Pragya Upadhyay appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 1 and to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

the end of the period aforesaid, whether affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 15931/2023

Ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record submits that Mr Contd....

www.ecourtsindia.com

vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of all the four respondents and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Respondent no.4 is granted four weeks' time last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 7962/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4.

Ld. Counsels who entered appearance on the last date of hearing have not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet on behalf of the said respondents. Today more time is sought by the ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and Ms Pragya Upadhyay appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record for respondent no. 4 to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

end of the period aforesaid, whether affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 15929/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3. Ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record appears on behalf of all the four respondents out of whom service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 and submits that vakaltanama has been filed on behalf of all the four respondents and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. As per office report, ld. Counsel appeared for respondent nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit, as such, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Respondent no.4 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 31.07.2025.

SLP(C) No. 13658-13659/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4.Ld. Counsels who entered appearance on the last date of hearing have not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet on behalf of the same respondents. Today more time is sought by the ld. Counsel, Mr Aman Dev Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 1 and 2 Ms Pragya Upadhyay appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos. 3 and to vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 22817-22818/2023

Service is complete on respondent no.3 but not complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Yet. Today more time is sought. Since no counter affidavit has been filed despite last opportunity having been granted, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined in respect of respondent no.3. Vakalatnama may be filed as per rules.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.1, 2 and 4 to 11.

List again on 31.07.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

НJ